NOTICE OF HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a public hearing will be held by the Town Board of the Town of North Hempstead in the Town Hall, 220 Plandome Road, Manhasset New York, on the 21st day of April, 2015, at 7:30 o'clock in the evening for the purpose of considering the adoption of the following ordinance:

Section 1. All motor or other vehicles of any kind shall comply with the following regulation:

GREAT NECK, NEW YORK

PROPOSAL:

RESCIND:

T.O. 74-1967 (IN PART)
 Adopted August 15, 1967
 CLAIR STREET – NORTH SIDE – NO STOPPING ANYTIME –
 From the east curb line of Great Neck Road, east for a distance of 100 feet.

2. T.O. 44-1970 (IN PART)

Adopted June 23, 1970

CLAIR STREET – NORTH SIDE – NO PARKING 8:00 A.M. TO 5:00 P.M., EXCEPT SATURDAY, SUNDAY AND HOLIDAYS –

From a point 100 feet east of the east curb line of Great Neck Road, east to a point 30 feet west of the west curb line of Jayson Avenue.

3. T.O. 14-2004

Adopted April 20, 2004

CLAIR STREET – NORTH SIDE – NO STOPPING 9:00 A.M. TO 1:00 P.M. – SATURDAY –

From a point 30 feet west of the west curb line of Jayson Avenue, west, to a point 100 feet east of the east curb line of Great Neck Road.

4. T.O. 20-1978 (IN PART)

Adopted May 2, 1978

CLAIR STREET - NORTH SIDE - NO STOPPING HERE TO CORNER -

From the west curb line of Jayson Avenue, west for a distance of 30 feet.

ADOPT:

CLAIR STREET – NORTH SIDE – NO STOPPING ANY TIME –
From the west curb line of Jayson Avenue, west, to the southeast curb line of Great Neck
Road.

Section 2. All ordinances or regulations heretofore adopted in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 3. PENALTIES: A violation of this ordinance shall be punishable by a fine not in excess of Thirty (\$30.00) Dollars, plus any surcharge payable to other governmental entities.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect ten days from the date of its publication and posting pursuant to Section 133 of the Town Law of the State of New York.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be incorporated in the Uniform Traffic Code of the Town of North Hempstead.

Dated: Manhasset, New York March 31, 2015

> BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF NORTH HEMPSTEAD WAYNE H. WINK, JR. TOWN CLERK